

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MEEHANCOMBS GLOBAL CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND, LP, *et al.*,

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORP. and CAESARS
ENTERTAINMENT OPERATING CO., INC.,

Case No. 1:14-cv-07091-SAS

FREDERICK BARTON DANNER, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORP. and CAESARS
ENTERTAINMENT OPERATING CO., INC.,

Case No. 1:14-cv-07973-SAS

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

Attorneys for Caesars Entertainment Corporation

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER &
ADELMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 833-1100

*Attorneys for Defendant Caesars Entertainment
Operating Company, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument	3
I. THE COMPLAINTS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE TRUST INDENTURE ACT	3
A. MeehanCombs’s Section 316(a) Claim Fails Because That Provision Does Not Apply	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Claim under TIA Section 316(b) Should Be Dismissed Because Their Rights to Payment Have Not Been Impaired	5
II. PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE INDENTURES’ NO-ACTION CLAUSES	8
A. Because These Are Not Actions to Enforce a Missed Payment, Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Subject to the No-Action Clauses.....	8
B. All of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Subject to the No-Action Clauses	10
C. Plaintiffs’ Noncompliance with the No-Action Clauses Cannot Be Excused on Any Other Ground	12
III. THE COMPLAINTS FAIL TO STATE CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT.....	13
A. The Complaints Do Not Allege a Breach of the Indentures	13
1. Defendants Were Not Required to Seek Plaintiffs’ Consent to the Agreement and Amendments (MeehanCombs Count Four; Danner Count Three)	13
2. Defendants Did Not Violate the Redemption Provisions of the Indentures Because They Did Not Redeem the Notes (MeehanCombs Count Five; Danner Count Four).....	13
3. The Indentures Expressly Provide for the Release of CEC’s Guarantee (MeehanCombs Count Six)	14
4. Defendants Did Not Give Improper Preferential Treatment to Any Noteholders (MeehanCombs Count Seven).....	15

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Breach of the Duty of Good Faith And
Fair Dealing Fail as a Matter of Law16

C. Plaintiffs Do Not and Cannot Plead Any Non-Speculative Damages16

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acumen Re Management Corp. v. General Sec. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09 CV 01796, 2012 WL 3890128 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2012)	16
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. First Millennium, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Borg v. N.Y. Majestic Corp.</i> , 139 N.Y.S.2d 72 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1954)	11
<i>Brady v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 538 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 6650873 (2d Cir. Nov. 25, 2014)	14
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. New York Mortg. Agency</i> , No. 94 Civ. 8408, 1998 WL 513054 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 1998)	8, 9
<i>D & L Holdings, LLC v. RCG Goldman Co., LLC</i> , 287 A.D.2d 65 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2001).....	16
<i>Emmet & Co., Inc. v. Catholic Health E.</i> , 37 Misc. 3d 854 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 114 A.D.3d 605 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2014)	8, 9, 12
<i>Emmet & Co., Inc. v. Catholic Health East</i> , 114 A.D.3d 605 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2014).....	2, 9
<i>Federated Strategic Income Fund v. Mechala Group Jam. Ltd.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 10517, 1999 WL 993648 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 1999)	passim
<i>Grand Light & Supply Co. v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 771 F.2d 672 (2d Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Greylock Global Opportunity Master Fund Ltd. v. Province of Mendoza</i> , No. 04 Civ. 7643, 2004 WL 2290900 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2004)	7, 8
<i>Heine v. The Signal Cos.</i> , 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17071 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	14

<i>House of Eur. Funding I, Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 519, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49894 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014)	11
<i>IBM Corp. v. Dale</i> , No. 7:11-cv-951, 2011 WL 4012399 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2011)	17
<i>Kelley v. Prudence Co.</i> , 259 N.Y.S. 59 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1932)	11
<i>In re Northwestern Corp.</i> , 313 B.R. 595 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	5, 6
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>SC Note Acquisitions, LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 516 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	11
<i>Special Situations Fund III, L.P. v. Versus Tech., Inc.</i> , 642 N.Y.S.2d 894 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1996)	12
<i>YRC Worldwide Inc. v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , No. 100-2106-JWL, 2010 WL 2680336 (D. Kan. July 1, 2010)	6
<i>ZBD Constr., Inc. v. Billings Generation, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 6667, 2011 WL 1327144 (S.D.N.Y. March 25, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 472 Fed. Appx. 83 (2d Cir. 2012)	11
Statutes and Other Authorities	
15 U.S.C. § 77ppp(a)(1)(a)	3
American Bar Association, Revised Model Simplified Indenture	4
